
RM/NB 

Dec is ion No. 89782 DEC 19 1978 -----
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAr..IFORN,It~ 

WILLIAM G. VOGEL, 

Complainant, (ECP) 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

l 
~'\se No. 10632 

(FilcdAugust 24, 1978) 
ARROWHEAD trrILITY' COMPA~"Y, 

Dc fcnclan t. 
) . 
) 

-----------------------) 
William G. Vogcl, for himself, 

compl:linant. 
Don M. Mauk, for defendant. 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This is an Expeditcd Complnint Procedurc pursunnt to 
Rule 13.2 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure ~nc1 Section 1702.1 
of the Public Utilities Code. A public hearing was held beforc 
Administrative Law Judge Main in Twin Peaks on October 11, 1978, 

I 

and the matter was submitted. Complainant testified on his oWn 
I 

behalf. In addition, testimony on his bc~lf was presented by 
Donald C. Conley and John Durney. Testimony on behalf o,f. 
defendant was prcsented by Don M. Mauk, its general manager and 
assistant secretary. 

Complainant owns a cottage at ~~ke Arrowhead where water 
serviccs are provided by Arrowhead Utility Company. He typically,'" 
has been charged the minimum bimonthly rate of $18.50, using , 

, I 

less than the 1,000 cubic feet per billing period provided under 
thc minimum ratc. Howcvcr, for the period of January 27 through 
M.1rch 31, 1978, the meter at hi.s LakcArrowhcad premises. 
registered 68,530 cubic feet of usagc, resulting in a $1,001.11 
water bill. 

-1-



C .10632 RMlNB 

The m~tter was brought to the Commission staff for 
review under File No. IC-71040-W. The utility reduced the bill 
from $1,001.11 to $509.80 pursU!lnt to its policy of providing an 

approximate 50 percent reduction in charges ·.,:herc w~ter is not 'put 

to bencficic.l usc. That policy was cited in Decision No. 39187 
d~ted August 8; 1978 in Case No. 10574. 

By this complaint, complainant seeks a further reduction 
in the disputed- bill, which would reduce the charges to the 
minim~~_bimonth1y charge of $18.50. It is com?l~i~nt'$ contention 
:hZl.c either the meter must have mo.lfunctioned or some other error 
occurred because a delivery of 68,580 cubic feet of water to his 
premises simply is not conceivable under the circumstances. 
Defendant.contends that the meter did not malfunction· and, 
therefore, correctly registered 68,580 cubic feet of water being 
used during the period of J~nU3ry 27, 1978 through March 31, 1978. 
Defendant further contends that a line breal< or .:l VAlve being 
left open could have tlcco·unteci- for the inordiMtely high uS.lgeano 
he~vy r~ins could h~ve del~yed its detection. 

O~ the one h~nd, the evidence does show t~t the :metcr -
was tested ~nd found to be registering within the limits of 
accur~cy prescribed by this Commission, th~t meter re~dings for· 
this ~ccount since 1974 displzy a pattern indicative of being 
regul.:lrly ma.de except when- snow conditions did not permit, and! 
:h:lt the disputed bill was correctly computed. On the other h.:l:no, 
the evidence shows t~t complainant retains a patrol ~ervicc 
which enters his cottage weekly to ~~ke sure ~ll windows and 
exterior doors ~:,e locked and which patrols the Clret'J daily, th.:lt 
it is unlikely for 65,860 cubic feet of water to pass through the 
meter :lnd go undetected by the patrol service (i.e., 65,860 cubic 
feet equals 1.6 ncre-fcet, which is a sufficient qtU1ntity of 
watc,:;, to cover a 65' x 120' lot, compl::tinant's J.ot Size, to a 

, 
cle?th of over -eight feet), and that there was not Jl break in 

-2-



C.l0632 Alt. VLS/dl 

complainant's water pipes. At Lake Arrowhead there was, however, 
over 100 inches of rainfall during the 1977/1978 winter season in 
contrast to a normal of 42 inches. 

Complainant is clearly entitled to an adjustment to his 
water charges. It;is j,neEHlol5~i,,;jblQ ·1,," ~Q;g"A41.mt!!! j •• et~.I Irt1s. ~ 
acc" ..... ;el) ... ceel't:le~ cQIft,laiI.ant'!: watet I:l:Se-o. Further, we are 
convinced that a substantial adjustment to complainant's bill is 
in order. We note that were we· to reduce the charges to $2·54.90, 
SO~ of that presently being demanded by the defendant, complainant 
would still be required to pay a bill that reflects a water use in 
excess of 2,000 gallons per day. Under the circumstances we pclieve 
that complain~nt is cntitled to the exact relief requested --' 
reduction of charges to the $18.50 minimum bimonthly rate. 

I! IS ORDERED that the sum of $509.80 deposited with the 
Commission be diSbursed as follows: 

$491.30 to William G. Vogel 
$18.50 to Arrowhe~d Utility Company 

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at _____ ~ __ ~ ___ ~ ________ , California, this L~~ 
day 0 f ___ OE_C_E_~_~E_R ____ _ 


